Resolution No. 188 May 21, 2019

Authorizing The Chair Of The Ulster County Legislature To Execute An Agreement With The State Of New York Office Of Information Technologies Services ("ITS") For The Utilization Of The New York State Mass Alert Notification System ("NY-ALERT") – Department Of Emergency Management

Referred to: The Law Enforcement and Public Safety Committee (Chairwoman Eckert and Legislators Collins, Haynes, Heppner, and Ronk)

Chairwoman of the Law Enforcement and Public Safety Committee, Lynn Eckert, and Deputy Chair Kenneth Ronk, Jr. offer the following:

WHEREAS, this resolution has been submitted by the Acting County Executive on behalf of the Ulster County Department of Emergency Services; and

WHEREAS, the Director of Emergency Services has received notification from The New York State Office of Information Technologies ("ITS") regarding the utilization of the New York State Mass Alert Notification System ("NY-ALERT"); and

WHEREAS, the purpose of this program is to allow The Ulster County Department of Emergency Services to utilize NY-ALERT when sending emergency and safety related messaging to targeted recipients; and

WHEREAS, the Acting County Executive and the Director of Emergency Services requests that the Chair of the Ulster County Legislature be authorized to enter into an agreement and any related amendments with ITS, at no cost to the County; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Chair of the Ulster County Legislature is hereby authorized to execute an agreement and any related amendments with ITS, in the form as filed with the Clerk of the Ulster County Legislature or as modified with the approval of the County Attorney, in consultation with Counsel to the County Legislature, Chair of the County Legislature, and the Chair and Deputy Chair of the Law Enforcement and Public Safety Committee,

and move its adoption.

ADOPTED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

AYES:21NOES:0(Absent: Legislator James Maloney)(Legislator Roberts left at 7:45 PM)

- Page 2 -

Resolution No. 188 May 21, 2019

Authorizing The Chair Of The Ulster County Legislature To Execute An Agreement With The State Of New York Office Of Information Technologies Services ("ITS") For The Utilization Of The New York State Mass Alert Notification System ("NY-ALERT") – Department Of Emergency Management

Passed Committee: Law Enforcement and Public Safety on May 6, 2019

FINANCIAL IMPACT: NONE

STATE OF NEW YORK

ss:

COUNTY OF ULSTER

I, the undersigned Clerk of the Legislature of the County of Ulster, hereby certify that the foregoing resolution is the original resolution adopted by the Ulster County Legislature on the 21st Day of May in the year Two Thousand and Nineteen, and said resolution shall remain on file in the office of said clerk.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal of the County of Ulster this 24th Day of May in the year Two Thousand and Nineteen.

<u>|s| Victoria A. Fabella</u> Victoria A. Fabella, Clerk Ulster County Legislature

Submitted to the County Executive this 24th Day of May, 2019.

<u>|s| Victoria A. Fabella</u> Victoria A. Fabella, Clerk Ulster County Legislature Approved by the Acting County Executive this 29th Day of May, 2019.

<u>|s| Adele B. Reiter</u> Adele B. Reiter, Acting County Executive